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1.5 Summary of Project Alternatives Considered
Comment 1.5-1-GP12: On Page 1-27, the applicant states "…this alternative [the
Reduced Scale Alternative] substantially reduces the visual impact of the
development", however there is no analysis provided in the DEIS which
substantiates this statement. Given the visually sensitivity of this area including
the noted importance of protecting the Town's most important viewshed (i.e. the
views from the top of DeLavergne Hill in relationship to large scale development) in
the Town's Comprehensive Plan Update, the Planning Board should consider
whether the applicant should prepare this analysis for your review. We believe it
would be appropriate so that the alternatives can be compared to each other in
terms of visual impact. At the moment, the Planning Board can only compare the
proposed action, which we know the applicant has no interest in building and the
preferred alternative. [Greenplan, Inc., Letter, April 6, 2008, Comment #12, pages
3-4]
Response 1.5-1-GP12: The Applicant’s representatives had a discussion
with Planning Board Chairman George Fenn and Town Planning Consultant
Ted Fink on August 21, 2007 about the visual analysis of the Reduced Scale
Alternative. Because the number of units within the development was
reduced in the alternative plan, the loop road was eliminated, and none of the
building heights were being increased, it was agreed that the visual impacts
of the alternative would be reduced compared to the Proposed Action because
there was significantly less development and disturbance. It was also decided
that there was no need to prepare a full visual analysis of photosimulations
for the Reduced Scale Alternative because the plan would obviously have less
of a visual impact than the proposed action. The Applicant has also advised
the Planning Board that the Reduced Scale Alternative is not a financially
feasible development option, considering the objectives and capabilities of the
Applicant.
Comment 1.5-2-GP13: On page 1-28, the applicant states "Despite reductions in
impacts to steep slopes and visual resources, the Reduced Scale Alternative does not
incorporate as many elements of the traditional neighborhood concept and is not as
focused on walkability or compact development…" The applicant needs to explain
why the reduced scale cannot accommodate elements of traditional neighborhood
design. We point out to the Planning Board that both the Traditional Neighborhood
and the Reduced Scale propose the same number of hotel units. Further, the
Traditional Neighborhood clusters 215 additional units within ¼ mile of the "core"
area, a key component of compact design. That configuration of 215 units represents
36 more units than proposed in the Reduced Scale (179 units). [Greenplan, Inc.,
Letter, April 6, 2008, Comment #13, page 4]
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Response 1.5-2-GP13: This comment appears to indicate a desire for a
reduced scale alternative that has more units in the core similar to the
number of units in the core associated with the TNA plan. While the reduced
scale alternative could include some elements of TNA, it would still not make
it financially viable considering the capabilities and objectives of the project
sponsor. The plan would still require extensive infrastructure elements in the
“core” area of the hotel that are associated with the preferred alternative,
including the underground parking, golf course, water and wastewater
treatment facilities, yet would result in significantly fewer units to offset
these costs. This results in a project which is not financially feasible
considering the capabilities and objectives of the project sponsor. The Errata
section of this FEIS (Section 2.0) notes that the above-quoted sentence
regarding “walkability” is stricken from the record.
1.6 Socio-Economic Benefits
Comment 1.6-1-PHT: The economic section at the back of the summary really is
inaccurate, and there are assumptions here that really don't follow. They are
assuming that because the Hudson River National Heritage area has certain kinds
of financial assumptions that we can use the same ones here in this kind of a
setting. we can't. it's not the same. [Sharon Kroeger, November 17, 2007 Public
Hearing Transcript, page 62]
Response 1.6-1-PHT: According to the Hudson River Valley National
Heritage Area (HRVNHA), nearly all of Dutchess County, including Amenia,
is part of the HRVNHA. The economic analysis provided in the DEIS is based
on the best information available about the economy of the region.
Comment 1.6-2-HG54: Construction Jobs. On page 1-30, second paragraph it says
that “…Based upon an average of 9.2 labor hours per $1,000 in construction cost
and a total construction value of approximately $300 million, the project will
generate an estimated 1,400 construction jobs.” The reference for the 9.2 hours at
the bottom of the page is a 1994 ULI publication. Has this per thousand figure been
adjusted for construction cost increases since 1994? The February 2007 Economic
Report of the President online Statistical Tables shows that the price index for the
residential investment component of gross domestic product increased by 59 percent
from 1994 to the third quarter of 2006. [The Hudson Group LLC, Letter, February
14, 2008, Comment #54, page 14]
Response 1.6-2-HG54: The factor has not been adjusted for construction
cost increases since 1994.
Comment 1.6-3-HG55: Additionally the total number of jobs should be converted
to person years of construction jobs. Otherwise, there is no time dimension to this
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